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Flow, and Consumptive Use of Colorado 
River Water in the Lower Colorado 
River Basin (OMB Control Number 
1006–0015). 
DATES: OMB has up to 60 days to 
approve or disapprove this information 
collection, but may respond after 30 
days; therefore, public comments must 
be received on or before October 29, 
2012. 
ADDRESSES: Send written comments to 
the Desk Officer for the Department of 
the Interior at the Office of Management 
and Budget, Office of Information and 
Regulatory Affairs, via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806, or email to OIRA_DOCKET@
omb.eop.gov. A copy of your comments 
should also be directed to the Bureau of 
Reclamation, Attention: Maria Germain 
(LC–4410), P.O. Box 61470, Boulder 
City, NV 89006, or to mgermain@usbr.
gov. Please reference OMB Control No. 
1006–0015 in your comments. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Margot Selig, Supervisory Contract and 
Repayment Specialist, Water 
Administration Group, Boulder Canyon 
Operations Office, Bureau of 
Reclamation, 702–293–8192. You may 
also view the Information Collection 
Request at www.reginfo.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Abstract 
Reclamation delivers Colorado River 

water to water users for diversion and 
beneficial consumptive use in the States 
of Arizona, California, and Nevada. The 
Consolidated Decree of the United 
States Supreme Court in the case of 
Arizona v. California, et al., entered 
March 27, 2006, (547 U.S. 150 (2006)) 
requires the Secretary of the Interior to 
prepare and maintain complete, 
detailed, and accurate records of 
diversions of water, return flow, and 
consumptive use and make these 
records available at least annually. This 
information is needed to ensure that a 
State or a water user within a State does 
not exceed its authorized use of 
Colorado River water. Water users are 
obligated by provisions in their water 
delivery contracts to provide 
Reclamation information on diversions 
and return flows. Reclamation 
determines the consumptive use by 
subtracting return flow from diversions 
or by other engineering means. Without 
the information collected, Reclamation 
could not comply with the order of the 
United States Supreme Court to prepare 
and maintain detailed and accurate 
records of diversions, return flow, and 
consumptive use. This information 
collection is required to obtain a benefit. 
Reclamation collects this information 
using Reclamation forms LC–72, LC– 

72A, LC–72B, or electronic versions of 
these forms. 

The required 60-day comment period 
for this information collection was 
initiated by a notice that published in 
the Federal Register on April 25, 2012 
(77 FR 24736). No public comments 
were received. 

II. Data 

OMB Control Number: 1006–0015. 
Title: Diversions, Return Flow, and 

Consumptive Use of Colorado River 
Water in the Lower Colorado River 
Basin. 

Description of respondents: The 
respondents will include the Lower 
Basin States (Arizona, California, and 
Nevada), local and tribal entities, water 
districts, and individuals that use 
Colorado River water. 

Frequency: Monthly and annually. 
Estimated total number of 

respondents: 61. 
Estimated number of responses per 

respondent: once per year or 12 times 
per year. 

Estimated total number of annual 
responses: 292. 

Estimated total annual burden hours: 
49 hours. 

Form Numbers: LC–72, LC–72A, and 
LC–72B. 

Estimated burden for each form: 10 
minutes. 

III. Request for Comments 

Comments are invited on: 
(a) Whether the proposed collection of 

information is necessary for the proper 
performance of our functions, including 
whether the information will have 
practical use; 

(b) The accuracy of our burden 
estimate for the proposed collection of 
information; 

(c) Ways to enhance the quality, 
usefulness, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and 

(d) Ways to minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on 
respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor, and a person is not required to 
respond to a collection of information 
unless it displays a currently valid OMB 
control number. Reclamation will 
display a valid OMB control number on 
the forms. 

IV. Public Disclosure 

Before including your address, 
telephone number, email address, or 
other personal identifying information 
in your comment, you should be aware 
that your entire comment—including 
your personal identifying information— 

may be made publicly available at any 
time. While you can ask us in your 
comment to withhold your personal 
identifying information from public 
review, we cannot guarantee that we 
will be able to do so. 

Dated: September 25, 2012. 
Grayford F. Payne, 
Deputy Commissioner—Policy, 
Administration and Budget, Bureau of 
Reclamation. 
[FR Doc. 2012–23973 Filed 9–27–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–MN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–0100] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Extension Requested; 
Comments Requested, Monitoring 
Information Collections 

ACTION: 60-day notice. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for 60 days for public comment until 
November 27, 2012. This process is 
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 
1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Danielle Ouellette, 
Department of Justice Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services, 
145 N Street NE., Washington, DC 
20530. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
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including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension requested; comments 
requested. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Monitoring Information Collections. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office 
of Community Oriented Policing 
Services. 

Affected public who will be asked or 
required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: COPS Office hiring grantees 
that are selected for in-depth monitoring 
of their grant implementation and 
equipment grantees that report using 
COPS funds to implement a criminal 
intelligence system will be required to 
respond. The Monitoring Information 
Collections include two types of 
information collections: the Monitoring 
Request for Documentation and the 28 
CFR Part 23 Monitoring Kit. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: 

It is estimated that 150 respondents 
annually will complete the Monitoring 
Request for Documentation at 3 hours 
per respondent. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 450 
total annual burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Washington, 
DC 20530. 

Dated: September 24, 2012. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2012–23844 Filed 9–27–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–0098] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Revision of a Previously 
Approved Collection, With Change; 
Comments Requested COPS 
Application Package 

ACTION: 60-day notice of information 
collection under review. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The revision of 
a previously approved information 
collection is published to obtain 
comments from the public and affected 
agencies. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for 60 days for public comment until 
November 27, 2012. This process is 
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 
1320.10. 

If you have comments, especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Danielle Ouellette, 
Department of Justice Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services, 
145 N Street NE., Washington, DC 
20530. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Revision of a previously approved 
collection, with change; comments 
requested. 

(2) Title of the form/collection: COPS 
Application Package. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office 
of Community Oriented Policing 
Services. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Law enforcement agencies and 
other public and private entities that 
apply for COPS Office grants or 
cooperative agreements will be asked 
complete the COPS Application 
Package. The COPS Application Package 
includes all of the necessary forms and 
instructions that an applicant needs to 
review and complete to apply for COPS 
grant funding. The package is used as a 
standard template for all COPS 
programs. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 3000 
respondents annually will complete the 
form within 11 hours. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
33,000 total annual burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 2E–508, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated:September 24, 2012. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2012–23851 Filed 9–27–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Notice 1140–0092] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested: Voluntary 
Magazine Questionnaire for Agencies/ 
Entities Who Store Explosives 

ACTION: 30-day notice. 
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